CANADIAN COMMERCIAL CORPORATION Project No. 103704

Dated July 25, 2018

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS NO. 3

Question No. 1

Will the customer accept a fit form function Bushnell binocular?

Answer No. 1

Yes, Bushnell is an acceptable alternative if the specification meets the requirement similar to the 12X50.

Question No. 2

Group A – Binoculars: The model requested in original RFQ was Viper HD 15x20, then in Q/A No. 1, it changed to Viper HD 15x50 and in Q/A No. 2, it changed again, this time to Viper HD 12x50. Please clarify if you need the 15x50 or 12x50.

Answer No. 2

A typo was made in the original RFQ document wherein the '15x20' description should have read '12x50'. This means that the offer should at least meet the requirement of '12x50'. That being said the description of the item in the left-hand column is a description of what was purchased in the past and is listed in order to provide an example of the specification.

Question No. 3

First Aid: Will the SAM XT Extremity Tourniquet be an acceptable alternative?

Answer No. 3

Yes, this alternative is acceptable.

Question No. 4

First Aid: Will the CHITO SAM be an acceptable alternative for the Hemostatic Bandage (Combat gauze)?

Answer No. 4

Yes, this alternative is acceptable.

Question No. 5

Nitrile Exam Gloves – is another brand other than CTOMS acceptable?

Answer No. 5

Yes, a different brand of nitrile gloves is acceptable as long as they are individually wrapped.

Question No. 6

Item 13 is a First Aid Kit Carrier with Shock Cord and Lock Set. What specifically is meant by "Shock Cord and Lock Set"?

Answer No. 6

The "shock cord and lock set" refers to bungee type cords with cinching devices that when the IFAK is zipped fully open it allows for items such as compression bandages, naso-pharyngeal airways, chest decompression needles and markers to be securely held in place.

Question No. 7

Can we submit a different kit other than Slimline Gen II?

Answer No. 7

Yes, a different make of kit besides Slimline can be offered. The challenge is in finding a suitable carrier that could accommodate all of the medical items that comprise the IFAK's contents.

Question No. 8

On some DND contracts, they use their own brokerage organization and thus we do not have to factor in brokerage charges for imported goods. Is it CCC's intent to cover brokerage fees as well or should we factor in such costs as appropriate?

Answer No. 8

DND will be shipping the goods to the foreign destination and are assuming all costs related to the transport, import, and customs. They will provide a waybill with the items listed and the destination that CCC will then forward to suppliers in due course for tax records which means that HST and GST do not need to be charged. That being said, it is the supplier's responsibility to decide whether to charge HST/GST. The charging of HST/GST will not effect the evaluation process.

Question No. 9

Can you confirm the email address of the Nicola Lillo?

Answer No. 9

An error was made in Appendix, the email for Nicola Lillo should be Nicola.Lillo@forces.gc.ca

END OF QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS NO. 3